

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1971

LARRY D. EISENHAUER, Conservator, ex. rel., Conservatorship of T.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

THE HENRY COUNTY HEALTH CENTER, JAMES WIDMER, M.D.,
and FAMILY MEDICINE OF MT. PLEASANT, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR HENRY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

JEFF GOODMAN
DANIEL PEACOCK
Goodman Law, P.C.
1501 42nd Street, Suite 300
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: 515-267-8600
Fax: 515-224-2075
jeff@golawpc.com
daniel@golawpc.com

MICHAEL J. MORELAND
Harrison, Moreland, Webber & Simplot, P.C.
129 West Fourth Street
Ottumwa, Iowa 52501
Telephone: 641-682-8326
Facsimile: 641-682-8329
mmoreland@hmmw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury on Certain Specifications of Negligence that were Supported by the Evidence	26
A. The trial court chose to instruct the jury on a different case than what T.D. Pleaded and Proved	29
B. Plaintiffs must identify the specific acts or omissions relied on to generate a jury issue	30
C. Jury instructions must include each specification of negligence that finds support in the evidence	31
D. The trial court failed to include specifications of negligence that were supported by substantial evidence in its final instructions	32
1. The trial court failed to include or incorporate four specifications of negligence against Dr. Widmer that were supported by the evidence in its final instructions	33
2. The trial court failed to include or incorporate two specifications of negligence against the HCHC nurses that were supported by the evidence in its final instructions	43
E. Errors in jury instructions are presumed prejudicial	47
1. The trial court’s failure to include the specifications of negligence that were supported by the evidence unfairly prejudiced T.D.	47
II. The Trial Court Erred in Precluding T.D. from Introducing Relevant and Probative Evidence on Defendants’ Training and Medical Education.....	49

A.	A defendant’s training and medical education is relevant evidence in a medical negligence case	50
B.	Dr. Widmer’s CME records are relevant to establishing a breach of the standard of care	51
C.	The CME records were admissible to impeach Dr. Widmer in his capacity as a designated expert	54
III.	The Trial Court Erred in Allowing Dr. Widmer to Testify on Undisclosed Expert Opinions.....	55
A.	A treating physician designated as an expert must meet the disclosure requirements under Iowa Code § 668.11 and Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508 in order to Provide Expert Testimony ..	57
B.	Dr. Widmer failed to meet the expert disclosure requirements under Iowa law	59
1.	Dr. Widmer’s opinion on the standard of care fell outside the scope of his disclosures and deposition testimony	60
2.	Dr. Widmer failed to disclose the notes he created on the fetal heart rate prior to trial	61
C.	Iowa’s discovery rules are designed to prevent trial by ambush	63
IV.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Overly Broad Motions in Limine and Restricting the Jury’s Access to the Birth DVD	63
A.	The trial court erred in restricting the jury’s access to the birth DVD during deliberations while allowing unlimited access to Defendants’ Screenshots from the birth DVD.....	65
B.	Defendants’ motions in limine failed to pinpoint objectionable material	68
	CONCLUSION.....	70
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 896 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	53
<i>Asher v. OB-Gyn Specialists, P.C.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2014)	27, 30
<i>Bigalk v. Bigalk</i> , 540 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1995).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Brooks v. Holtz</i> , 661 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2003).....	64
<i>Carson v. Webb</i> , 486 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1992)	62
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1992)	30, 32
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2009)	63
<i>Cox v. Jones</i> , 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991)	57
<i>Day by Ostby v. McIlrath</i> , 469 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1991)	59
<i>Duncan v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 560 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1997)	32
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000)	49, 63
<i>Hansen v. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004)	55, 57, 58, 60, 62
<i>Heinz v. Heinz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2002)	54
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000)	29, 32, 33, 47
<i>Ipsen v. Reuss</i> , 41 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa 1950)	54
<i>J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999)	50
<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992)	31

<i>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</i> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010)	55
<i>Lewis v. Buena Vista Mutual Association</i> , 183 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1971)	68
<i>Madsen v. Obermann</i> , 22 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 1946)	54
<i>Morris-Rosdail v. Schechinger</i> , 576 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	58, 62
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990)	30, 31, 50
<i>Sonnek v. Warren</i> , 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994)	36, 37
<i>Speed v. State</i> , 240 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1976)	31, 50, 51
<i>Squealer Feeds v. Pickering</i> , 530 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1995)	55
<i>State ex rel. Parcel v. St. John</i> , 308 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 1981)	55
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006)	56
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	47
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 832 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	66
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 387 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	66, 67
<i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997)	49, 64
<i>State v. Marin</i> , 788 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2010)	47
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011)	47
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	51, 53
<i>State v. Tolson</i> , 82. N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1957)	24
<i>State v. Voll</i> , 655 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	64
<i>Thomas v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass 1996)	57, 61

<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	63
<i>White v. Citizens Nat'l Bank</i> , 262 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 1978)	63
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharm. Serv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012)	63
<i>Wicks v. Vanderbilt U.</i> , M2006-00613-COA-R3CV, 2007 WL 858780 (Tenn. App. Mar. 21, 2007)	53

Statutes

Iowa Code § 668.11	57, 58, 59, 60
--------------------------	----------------

Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401	50, 51, 52, 53
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	51
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	51
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)	20, 59
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508	57, 58, 59, 60, 62

Other Authorities

31 Am. Jur. 2d Expert and Opinion Evidence Section 88 (1989)	54
32 C.J.S., Evidence, § 571	54
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 1600.2 Negligence – Duty of Physician	50
